
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
28 November 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 8th 
December, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 15 September 2014  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2015/16  
 

13 - 26 

5. Kent Woodland Employment Scheme  
 

27 - 30 

6. Leisure Facilities - Leisure Trust Performance  
 

31 - 48 

7. Fields in Trust - Centenary Fields  
 

49 - 52 

8. Capital Projects - Post Implementation Reviews  
 

53 - 58 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Ground Maintenance Services - Contract Retender  
 

59 - 60 

10. Children and Young People Update  
 

61 - 64 

11. Events Update  
 

65 - 70 

12. Capital Plan Update  
 

71 - 78 

13. Urgent Items  
 

79 - 80 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

81 - 82 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

83 - 84 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
Cllr Miss J R L Elks 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
 

Cllr D Keeley 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr R Taylor 
Cllr D J Trice 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Monday, 15th September, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr R D Lancaster and 
Cllr R Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, D J Cure, 
Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray, M R Rhodes, 
Ms S V Spence and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop, 
T Edmondston-Low and D J Trice and from Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge 
Sports Association) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAA 14/31 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

LAA 14/32 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 10 June 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

LAA 14/33 
  

LEISURE FACILITIES - TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE 
TRUST PERFORMANCE  
 
Decision Notice D140101MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts provided an update on the 
management and operation of the Council’s leisure facilities through the 
agreement with the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  Details were 
given of the Trust’s Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly 
Monitoring Report, performance to date and financial position at year 
end which was updated at the meeting in the light of receipt of the final 
audit position. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 15 September 2014 
 
 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
for 1 April to 30 June 2014 be noted. 
 

LAA 14/34 
  

INDOOR LEISURE - CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS  
 
Decision Notice D140102MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts outlined progress in relation to the 
refurbishment of the Health Suite and the provision of LED lighting in the 
sports hall at Larkfield Leisure Centre.  It was noted that since tenders 
received in respect of the Health Suite Refurbishment project were 
significantly above the pre-tender estimate, a fundamental review was 
being undertaken and options on the proposed way forward considered.  
However, the LED lighting project would be delivered within the 
approved budget with the Leisure Trust agreeing to reduce the annual 
service fee payable by the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED:   That a review of the Health Suite Refurbishment 
project at Larkfield Leisure Centre be considered by the Finance, 
Innovation and Property Advisory Board on 7 January 2015 as part of 
the Capital Plan Review process. 
 

LAA 14/35 
  

HAYSDEN COUNTRY PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Decision Notice D140103MEM 
 
Further to Decision No D140075MEM, the joint report of the Director of 
Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and 
Arts brought forward comments received as part of the public 
consultation exercise on the draft Haysden Country Park Management 
Plan and recommended final approval of the amended Plan. 
 
It was noted that both of the Council’s country parks had now been 
awarded a Green Flag and tribute was paid to the rangers and 
volunteers. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed amendments highlighted at 
Annex 2 to the report be approved and the amended Haysden Country 
Park Management Plan be formally adopted. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

LAA 14/36 
  

MEDWAY VALLEY COUNTRYSIDE PARTNERSHIP  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure outlined progress 
with work undertaken by Medway Valley Countryside Partnership.  The 
Partnership Manager, Kim Richards, attended the meeting to present an 
update on recent activities and projects taking place in the Borough and 

Page 10



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 15 September 2014 
 
 

 
 

 

answered questions raised by Members.  Particular reference was made 
to a catchment improvement plan for the River Bourne and the control of 
invasive species including Japanese Knotweed.  Members were advised 
that more detailed reports on individual projects were available on 
request from the Partnership.  The Chairman then thanked Ms Richards 
for her contribution to the meeting. 
 

LAA 14/37 
  

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE  
 
The report gave an update on activities for children and young people 
that had taken place over the summer holidays, including the Summer 
Playscheme, Activate and Y2 Crew.  Members were pleased to note the 
high levels of satisfaction with the schemes recorded in surveys of 
parents. 
 

LAA 14/38 
  

EVENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The report provided an update on events that had taken place and 
highlighted those still to come, some delivered directly and others by 
community groups with the assistance of the Council.  Members drew 
particular attention to events over the weekend of 13/14 September and 
thanked the Senior Leisure Services Officer, Environmental Projects Co-
ordinator and Estates Manager for their efforts at the Medieval Fair and 
Dragon Boat Race in Tonbridge.  Reference was also made to the 
partnership role with organisations across the Borough and thanks 
recorded to those that had opened their facilities for the Heritage Open 
Days. 
 

LAA 14/39 
  

SPORTS DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The report updated the Advisory Board on key areas of the Sports 
Development Programme including a new Door Step Sports Club 
Project in East Malling and the results from the most recent Active 
People Survey.  A number of cricket activities were highlighted and 
Members were pleased to learn that Beverley Emmerson, the Sports 
Development Officer, had won the Outstanding Contribution to Cricket 
Award for Kent and been entered for the national award at Lords on 
6 October. 
 

LAA 14/40 
  

CAPITAL PLAN UPDATE REPORT  
 
The report gave details of progress with schemes contained in the 
Leisure Services section of the Capital Plan.  Attention was drawn to the 
formal opening of the Tonbridge Memorial Garden on 22 September. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

LAA 14/41 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

Page 11



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 15 September 2014 
 
 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

LAA 14/42 
  

GROUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES - RETENDERING OF THE 
GROUND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Further to Decision No D140079MEM, the joint report of the Director of 
Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and 
Arts provided an update on the retendering of the Ground Maintenance 
Contract.  During the tender process a number of queries had been 
raised, necessitating extension of the return deadline for tenders.  Since 
it had not been possible to complete the tender evaluation prior to the 
meeting of the Advisory Board, it was proposed that the award of the 
contract be considered and approved by the Cabinet. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That, due to the need to revise the date for the 
return of tenders, the outcome of the tender for the Council’s Ground 
Maintenance Contract be considered at the Cabinet meeting on 
8 October 2014. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 

Page 12



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

08 December 2014 

 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the  

Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 LEISURE SERVICES – REVIEW OF CHARGES 2015/16 

Summary 

This report outlines charging proposals in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery,  

Tonbridge Pitch Hire Charges and the Summer Playscheme. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 In bringing forward the charging proposals for 2015/16 consideration has been 

given to a range of factors, including the Council’s overall financial position, 

market position, trading patterns, the current rate of inflation, competing facilities 

and customer feedback.  The Board is reminded of the Council’s Leisure Pass 

Scheme which enables financially disadvantaged residents to participate in leisure 

activities at concessionary rates.   

1.1.2 The proposed charges for 2015/16 have also taken into account the set of guiding 

principles for the setting of fees and charges approved by Members of the 

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board and reproduced belo
[...]
s 

1.10.1 Community, Equalities/Diversity, Healthy Lifestyles, Young People. 

1.11 Recommendation 

Page 16



 5  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

1.11.1 It is, therefore, RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that: 

1) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery as detailed at [Annex 2] be 

agreed and implemented with effect from 1 April 2015; 

2) pitch hire charges at Tonbridge Sportsgrounds be increased as outlined 

within the report for implementation from 1 April 2015; 

3) the proposed charges for the 2015 Summer Playscheme as detailed at 

[Annex 3] be approved. 

Background papers: contact: Stephen Gregg 

Darren Lanes 

Paul Worden 
Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene & Leisure 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance & Transformation 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE CEMETERY PROPOSED CHARGES 2015/16 
COMPARISON WITH OTHER KENT DISTRICTS 

 

 Maidstone 1 Medway 1 Dover 1 Gravesham 1 TMBC1 
Current 

TMBC² 

Proposed 

Purchase (£) Baby 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 

Child N/A *515.00 0.00 330.00 135.00 138.00 

Adult  750.00 *1150.00 605.00 880.00 899.00 921.00 

Plot 23 (single) Adult  750.00 N/A N/A 440.00 461.00 473.00 
 

Interment (£) Baby 0.00 0.00 54.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Child 260.00 255.00 237.00 360.00 181.00 186.00 

Adult  630.00 630.00 860.00 880.00 515.00 528.00 

Plot 23 (single) Adult  525.00 630.00 750.00 660.00 515.00 528.00 
 

Combined Interment and 
Purchase (£) 

Baby 0.00 0.00 54.50 0.00 1.00 1.00 

Child 260.00 770.00 237.00 690.00 316.00 324.00 

Adult  1380.00 1,780.00 1,465.00 1,760.00 1,414.00 1,449.00 

Plot 23 (single) Adult  1275.00 630.00 750.00 1,100.00 976.00 1001.00 

Period of Lease (years) 30 years 50-99 years 50-99 years 60 years 60 years 60 years 
 

Memorial Permit (£) Small 95.00 165.00 160.00 220.00 106.00 109.00 

Large 190.00 400.00 360 340.00 224.00 230.00 
 

Chapel (£) 200.00 77.00 145.00 140.00 88.00 90.00 
 

Search Fees (£) £10 - £35 15.00 
(per na
[...]
odland Employment Scheme 

1.1.1 The Kent Woodland Employment Scheme is a new charity set up to provide 

training and employment for ex-Service personnel; young people and ex-offenders 

in Kent’s ancient woodlands.  

1.1.2 Its trainees obtain recognised qualifications in woodland management to ensure 

that at the end of their three year training period they can secure a worthwhile job. 

The trainees are people who have served their country in the armed forces but 

face difficulty in the transition to life outside, those who have recently left school 

but are unable to find work and those who have been involved in crime but wish to 

make a new start. 

1.1.3 In the course of their training, the apprentices will help to restore Kent’s ancient 

woodlands. It is their aim that ancient woodlands will once again become 

sustainable economic entities by producing wood to be sold for logs and timber 

and will also encourage sustainable tourism. Wood sold as logwood and timber 

from the woods will allow the Charity to train more apprentices. 

1.1.4 The Charity work closely with landowners and environmental organisations all 

over Kent and are supported by the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty, Kent Wildlife Trust, Kent County Council, the Forestry Commission and a 

number of other charities.     

1.2 Borough Council Woodland Management 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

1.2.1 The Council is responsible for the management and maintenance of a number of 

woodland sites across the Borough. These sites are managed under the guidance 

of the Council’s Tree Safety Strategy with inspections, and resulting health and 

safety works, being undertaken on a regular basis. This is then supported by site 

specific conservation works as and when funding is identified.   

1.3 Engagement with Kent Woodland Employment Scheme 

1.3.1 The Borough Council recently approached the Charity to explore opportuniti
[...]
 in relation to the production of site Management Plans will be met 

through existing revenue budgets.  

Page 28



 3  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 All works undertaken will be carried out in accordance with the approved site 

management plans and the formal Management Agreement. The Charity holds its 

own employers and public liability insurance for claims arising from its or its 

employees negligence.   

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Policy Considerations 

1.8.1 Asset Management, Biodiversity & Sustainability, Community, Young People. 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that, 

1) subject to a legal review of the formal Management Agreement, the Council 

works in partnership with the Kent Woodlands Employment Scheme initially 

in the management of Holly Hill woods; 

2) the Council continues discussions with the Charity with the aim to broaden 

its engagement across other sites within the Council’s ownership.   

The Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and 

Arts confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will 

fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Mike Harris 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles  Maria Heslop 

Director of Street Scene and Leisure Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

08 December 2014 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the Cabinet Member for 

Leisure, Youth and Arts  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 LEISURE FACILITIES – LEISURE TRUST UPDATE 

Summary 

The report presents details of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust’s 

performance, financial position and the result of a recent Quest inspection 

at Larkfield Leisure Centre. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Members will be aware that the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust has been 

operating independently from the Council since 1 November 2013 managing the 

Council’s main leisure facilities. 

1.1.2 Regular communication between the Council and the Trust has continued to take 

place since the transfer, supported by set monthly meetings and a more formal 

quarterly meeting.  The Trust supplies the Council with a set of monitoring reports 

and Key Performance Indicators, as detailed in the Management Agreement and 

the Annual Service Delivery Plan. 

1.2 Annual Service Delivery Plan - Performance 

1.2.1 The first Annual Service Delivery Plan produced by the Trust covers a period of 17 

months in line with its first two trading years. 

1.2.2 The Plan has been produced as a response to Agreed Service Outputs that have 

been identified and agreed through Schedule 1 to the Management Agreement.  

The Trust has developed its headline priorities within its Five Year Business Plan, 

which was approved as Schedule 6 to the Management Agreement and these are 

reflected in the Annual Service Delivery Plan.  

1.2.3 A number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) have been set to measure 

outcomes against each aim and are detailed within the Plan together with 

Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Timebound (SMART) targets. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

1.2.4 The latest Annual Service Delivery Plan - Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 

includes Quarter 2 covering the period 1 July to 30 September 2014 and is 

attached at [Annex 1].  Following a request from Members at the last meeting of 

this Board a colour
[...]
 

1) the Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan - 

Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for 1 April 2014 to 30 September 

2014 be noted; and 

2) the results of the Quest Assessment report for Larkfield Leisure Centre be 

noted.  

Page 33



 4  
 

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

The Director of Street Scene and Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council’s Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Stephen Gregg 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene & Leisure 

Maria Heslop 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Service Delivery Plan 
Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 

1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014 
 

ANNEX 1 

P
age 35



Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust   
Annual Service Delivery Plan Monitoring Report - 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014 Outcomes and Targets 

  

  Page 1 of 12 

 

 
Annual Service Delivery Plan Outcomes and Targets – 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014 
 
� denotes a Council Agreed Service Outcome measure 
� denotes a Trust Five Year Business Plan measure 
� denotes a Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan measure 
 
 
PARTICIPATION 
 
KEY OUTCOME: Improved physical activity through greater participation at the leisure centres   

Aim Measure Lead Officer Timescale Progress 

Improve customer retention through 
utilisation of TRP software and 
achieve 75% high risk interactions 
and 70% effective interaction targets 

� %age of Lifestyles 
customers at high risk of 
leaving who are encouraged to 
stay and do stay (KPI 833)  

Group Operations 
Manager 

Monthly Q1 High Risk Interactions 
LLC – 76.9% 
AC – 76.4% 
Q1 Effective Interactions 
LLC – 69.8% 
AC – 71.9% 
Q2 High Risk Interactions 
LLC – 81.0% 
AC – 76.4% 
Q2 Effective Interactions 
LLC – 65.9% 
AC – 70.1% 
Cumulative High Risk Interactions 
[...]
 Q1.  Further 
consideration to be given to additional sales resource. 

Review terms of reference of Staff 
Forum 

� Relaunch of Forum Group Operations 
Manager 

31 March 
2014 

Programme of biannual CE updates to staff implemented 

Review PPM arrangements on WAM � PPM programme Group Operations 
Manager 

31 March 
2014 

Not progressed 

Respond to Initial H&S Audit  � Action Plan completion Group Operations 
Manager 

31 March 
2014 

Action Plan in place. 

Review Technical Staff 
arrangements 

� Review Report Group Operations 
Manager 

31 March 
2014 

Initial meeting held in Q1.  Second meeting held – 
GOM/BFM to report to SMT 

Create action plan related to NBS 
Importance/Satisfaction ratings 

� NBS scores Group Operations 
Manager 

31 March 
2014 

Action plan being implemented 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

08 December 2014 

 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the  

Cabinet Member for Leisure Youth and Arts  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 FIELDS IN TRUST – CENTENARY FIELDS 

Summary 

This report advises Members on the Fields in Trust Centenary Fields 

initiative and brings forward a proposal for Tonbridge Memorial Gardens to 

be dedicated under this scheme.  

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 To commemorate the centenary of World War 1, Fields in Trust (formerly the 

National Playing Fields Association) are leading on a nationwide initiative aimed at 

securing and protecting a range of green spaces in perpetuity. Safeguarding these 

sites will create a living UK-wide legacy in commemoration of the sacrifice made 

by those who lost their lives in World War 1. 

1.1.2 The scheme was launched earlier this year and aims to achieve a network of 

protected sites across the cou
[...]
d through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.10 Policy Considerations 

1.10.1 Asset Management and Community. 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that,  

(i) subject to consideration of the Deed of Dedication by the Director of Central 

Services, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council nominate Tonbridge 

Memorial Gardens for dedication under the Centenary Fields scheme,  

(ii) Fields in Trust be invited to present the scheme to a future meeting of the 

Parish Partnership Panel.  

The Director of Street Scene and Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Darren Lanes 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles Maria Heslop 

Director of Street Scene and Leisure Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

08 December 2014 

 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 CAPITAL PROJECTS – POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 

Summary 

A Capital Plan Post Implementation Review is brought forward for 

consideration in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery: Path Improvements and 

Tonbridge Cemetery: Memorial Garden Vaults. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 This report is the latest in a series of Post Implementation Reviews which, in 

accordance with the Capital Strategy, are submitted to this Board for approval.  

The reviews are presented in accordance with the template agreed by the 

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board. 

1.2 Tonbridge Cemetery: Path Improveme
[...]
elevant health and safety 

legislation forms a key part of the technical appraisal within the approved 

evaluation procedure. 

 

 

 

 contact: Darren Lanes 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene and Leisure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8 December 2014 
Page 60



   

Leisure.ArtsAB-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 

08 December 2014 

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE 

Summary 

This report updates Members on key areas of the Children and Young 

People work programme, including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, the 

Y2 Crew programme and the Youth Forum. 

1.1 Activate 

1.1.1 The 2015 Easter Activate programme will run from Tuesday, 7 April to Friday 

17 April and will offer young people aged 8-16 the chance to try out a range of 

more unusual activities.  The programme will again be split into four categories to 

make it easier for parents and young people to find the activities that they would 

like to do.  Outdoor activities will include windsurfing, kayaking, and golf.  Sports 

will range from fencing and dodgeball to trampolining.   Creative arts will include 

pottery, special effects and character make-up workshops.  Emergency first aid, 

bike skills and the popular cookery and cupcake making will form part of the 

Council’s Life skills option. 

1.1.2 Additional activities will again also be offered in partnership with Rock UK, Carroty 

Wood.  These will include abseiling, geo-caching, team task day, pedal karting, 

archery, rafting, bushcraft, high ropes, bmxing and climbing, with Leisure Pass 

discounts offered on all courses allowing Fair Access to All.   

1.1.3 Building on the success of the Summer Productions of Oliver and Bugsy Malone 

another extended performing arts programme will also be on the agenda for 2015 

starting with an Easter Drama workshop.    

1.1.4 

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 8th December, 2014

Present: Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr R D Lancaster and 
Cllr R Taylor

Councillors J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, Mrs M F Heslop, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker, M R Rhodes and Ms S V Spence were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman), Mrs B A Brown, D Keeley and 
D J Trice and from Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association).

PART 1 - PUBLIC

LAA 14/43   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

LAA 14/44   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 15 September 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

LAA 14/45   LEISURE SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHARGES 2015/16 

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 
Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the charging proposals 
in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery, Tonbridge Pitch Hire Charges and the 
Summer Playscheme.  Members were advised that the proposed 
charges took into account a range of factors including the Council's 
overall financial position, trading patterns and market position, the 
current rate of inflation, competing facilities and customer feedback.  
Reference was made to the Council's Leisure Pass Scheme which 
enabled financially disadvantaged residents to participate in leisure 
activities at concessionary rates.

It was noted that proposed charges for facilities managed by Tonbridge 
and Malling Leisure Trust would be considered at the next meeting of 
the Advisory Board.



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 8 December 2014

2

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery as detailed at 
Annex 2 to the report be agreed and implemented with effect 
from 1 April 2015;

(2) pitch hire charges at Tonbridge Sportsgrounds be increased as 
outlined within the report for implementation from 1 April 2015; 
and

(3) the proposed charges for the 2015 Summer Playscheme as 
detailed at Annex 3 to the report be approved.
*Referred to Cabinet

LAA 14/46   KENT WOODLAND EMPLOYMENT SCHEME 

Decision Notice D140138MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts gave details of the work of the Kent 
Woodland Employment Scheme, a new charity set up to provide training 
and employment for ex-Service personnel, young people and ex-
offenders in Kent’s ancient woodlands.  Proposals were brought forward 
for engagement with the charity in respect of opportunities for 
partnership working with the suggestion that Holly Hill woods be 
progressed as the first site under the scheme.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) subject to a legal review of the formal Management Agreement, 
the Council work in partnership with the Kent Woodlands 
Employment Scheme initially in the management of Holly Hill 
woods; and

(2) the Council continue discussions with the Charity with the aim of 
broadening its engagement across other sites within the Council’s 
ownership.

LAA 14/47   LEISURE FACILITIES - LEISURE TRUST PERFORMANCE 

Decision Notice D140139MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts presented details of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Leisure Trust’s performance and financial position, the 
Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
being set out as an Annex and incorporating a colour code system 
against areas of progress.  Officers undertook to investigate the 



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 8 December 2014

3

possibility of separating the business and customer outcomes elements 
in the presentation of the monitoring reports.

It was noted with satisfaction that a recent Quest inspection at Larkfield 
Leisure Centre had resulted in an assessment of ‘Excellent’.

RECOMMENDED:  That:

(1) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery 
Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for 1 April to 
30 September 2014 be noted; and

(2) the results of the Quest Assessment report for Larkfield Leisure 
Centre be noted.

LAA 14/48   FIELDS IN TRUST - CENTENARY FIELDS 

Decision Notice D140140MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts outlined the background to the 
Fields in Trust Centenary Fields initiative aimed at securing and 
protecting a range of green spaces in perpetuity in commemoration of 
the centenary of World War 1.  Consideration was given to a proposal 
for Tonbridge Memorial Gardens to be dedicated under the scheme.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) subject to consideration of the Deed of Dedication by the Director 
of Central Services, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
nominate Tonbridge Memorial Gardens for dedication under the 
Centenary Fields scheme; and

(2) Fields in Trust be invited to present the scheme to a future 
meeting of the Parish Partnership Panel.

LAA 14/49   CAPITAL PROJECTS - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 

Decision Notice D140141MEM

Capital Plan Post Implementation Reviews were brought forward for 
consideration in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery:  Path Improvements 
and Tonbridge Cemetery:  Memorial Garden Vaults.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Post Implementation Reviews for the 
projects outlined in the report be endorsed.



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 8 December 2014

4

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

LAA 14/50   GROUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES - CONTRACT RETENDER 

The report provided an update on the outcome of the retendering of the 
Ground Maintenance Contract including the Cabinet’s decision to award 
the contract to Landscape Services Limited for the sum of £534,844.13 
(Decision Number D140123CAB).  It was noted that a saving of 
approximately £90,000 had been achieved on the core contract which 
would be reflected in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

LAA 14/51   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE 

Members were updated on key areas of the Children and Young People 
work programme including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, the Y2 
Crew programme and the Youth Forum.  An indication was given of 
plans for 2015.

Reference was made to the forthcoming presentation of a Young 
Achiever Award and Members were requested to encourage people to 
nominate future recipients.  The Advisory Board was also updated on 
the appointment of Ruth Lowe as the new Youth and Play Development 
Officer and the outcome of the Tonbridge and Malling Childrens Centre 
Ofsted report.

LAA 14/52   EVENTS UPDATE 

The Advisory Board received a presentation which provided an overview 
of the range of events that had taken place in the Borough throughout 
the year.  The report gave an update on recent and future events, some 
delivered directly and others by community groups with the assistance of 
the Council.  It was requested that the presentation be made available to 
all Members and its inclusion on the website be investigated.

LAA 14/53   CAPITAL PLAN UPDATE 

The report gave details of progress with schemes contained in the 
Leisure Services section of the Capital Plan.  Members were advised 
that it was anticipated that the new bridge at Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge 
would be installed on 11 December and open for use before the 
Christmas holiday.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

LAA 14/54   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.  

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 8 December 2014

5


